# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-eighth Legislature

OF THE

### STATEOFMAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1957

# Private and Special Laws

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-eighth Legislature

1957

CHAP. 70

### Chapter 69

AN ACT Creating a School District for Kingman Township, the Plantations of Prentiss, Webster and Others.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

A community school district for Kingman Township (deorganized town), Prentiss, Webster and others. The township of Kingman and the inhabitants and territory within the several plantations of Prentiss and Webster, or either, and any other town or towns that may join may form a community school district, which shall be a body politic and corporate by proceeding in a manner set forth in sections II2 to I2I, inclusive, of chapter 4I of the Revised Statutes of 1954. All the provisions of the said sections shall apply to the formation of such school district and the aforenamed towns, plantations and township, excepting such part or parts thereof as may be inconsistent with this act.

The action required by a town in section 112 of chapter 41 of the Revised Statutes shall be taken by the State Board of Education for Kingman Township. The trustees and the community school committee members for Kingman Township shall be appointed by the Commissioner of Education.

The cost of acquiring land, constructing and equipping a community school building or buildings and related recreational and athletic facilities and for other purposes of the district shall be apportioned among the several towns, plantations and the township of Kingman by the board of trustees in approximately the same ratio as the town's, plantation's or the township's enrollment is to the total enrollment of the school.

The operating costs of the school shall be apportioned among the several towns, plantations and the township of Kingman by the board of trustees and shall be in approximately the same ratio as the town's, plantation's or the township's enrollment is to the total enrollment of the school. The ratio shall be adjusted whenever the enrollment from the individual towns, plantations or the township make the existing apportionment of costs in conflict with the requirements of this act.

Effective August 28, 1957

### Chapter 70

AN ACT Relating to Qualifications of Judge of Brunswick Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- P. & S. L., 1903, c. 277, § 1, amended. Section 1 of chapter 277 of the private and special laws of 1903 is hereby amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 1. Brunswick municipal court established. A municipal court is hereby established in and for the town of Brunswick, in the county of Cumberland, which shall be called the municipal court for the town of Brunswick; and said court shall consist of one judge, a citizen of said town and a duly qualified at-

#### **CHAP. 73**

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1957

torney at law, who shall be appointed by the Governor, with the consent of the Council, and who shall be duly sworn.'

Effective August 28, 1957

#### Chapter 71

AN ACT Ratifying Certain Ordinances and By-Laws of Town of Kittery.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Ordinance and by-laws adopted at 1952 annual town meeting of Kittery validated. The ordinance and by-laws adopted under Article 48 of the warrant at the annual town meeting of the town of Kittery for the year 1952 are hereby ratified, confirmed and made legal.

Effective August 28, 1957

### Chapter 72

AN ACT Relating to Holding Property by Home for Aged Men in Bangor.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- P. & S. L., 1893, c. 557, § 2, amended. Section 2 of chapter 557 of the private and special laws of 1893, as amended by chapter 251 of the private and special laws of 1905 and by chapter 13 of the private and special laws of 1929, is hereby further amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 2. Amount increased. Under the above name, said corporation may sue and be sued, take by purchase, devise or otherwise, real and personal property and hold the same for the purposes expressed in section one, to an any amount not exceeding five hundred thousand dollars, and manage and dispose of the same for the purposes aforesaid; and shall possess all the rights, privileges and immunities, which belong to corporations created for charitable objects, under the laws of this state.'

Effective August 28, 1957

### Chapter 73

AN ACT Relating to Power to Hold and Purchase Property by the City of Waterville.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1887, c. 195, § 7, amended. Section 7 of chapter 195 of the private and special laws of 1887, as last amended by chapter 80 of the private and special laws of 1955, is hereby further amended to read as follows: